Business combinations occurring prior to the transition date have not been restated.

		  (iii)	 Investment in subsidiaries
			   Investment in subsidiaries are measured at the carrying value under previous GAAP on the date of transition to Ind AS. These
			   carrying value under previous GAAP are considered to be the deemed cost as at the date of transition.

` in LakhsNotes forming part of Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2018

85|

ACCELFRONTLINE

Accel Frontline Limited, First Floor, Dowlath Towers, New Door Nos. 57, 59, 61 & 63, Taylors Road, Kilpauk, Chennai - 600 010.
CIN: L30006TN1995PLC031736

	 		  (iv)	 Leases
			   Appendix C to Ind AS 17, Leases, requires an entity to assess whether a contract or arrangement contains a lease. As per
			   Ind AS 17, this assessment should be carried out at inception of the contract or arrangement. However, the Company has
			   used Ind AS 101 exemption and assessed all arrangements based for embedded leases based on conditions in place as at
			   the date of transition.
39	 b)	 Reconciliation of Equity
		  Reconciliation of Equity as at 31 March 2017
	 Foot note	 Previous GAAP*	 Adjustments	 Ind AS
	 ASSETS
	 Non-current assets
	 Property, plant and equipment		   556 	  -   	  556
	 Goodwill		   703 	  -   	  703
	 Other intangible assets		   724 	  -   	  724
	 Financial assets
	   - Investments 		   2,227 	  -   	  2,227
	   - Trade receivables		   47 	  -   	  47
	   - Bank balances		   692 	  -   	  692
	   - Other financial assets	 d	  666 	  (74)	  592
	 Income tax assets (net)		   4,198 	  -   	  4,198
	 Other non-current assets		   483 	  -   	  483
			   10,296 	  (74)	  10,222
	 Current assets
	 Inventories		   3,821 	  -   	  3,821
	 Financial assets
	   - Trade receivables		   11,627 	  -   	  11,627
	   - Cash and cash equivalents		   241 	  -   	  241
	   - Bank balances other than those mentioned in cash and cash equivalents	  4 	  -   	  4
	   - Loans		   579 	  -   	  579
	   - Other financial assets		   212 	  -	  212
	 Other current assets		  2,058 	  -   	  2,058
			   18,542 	  -	  18,542
	 Total assets		   28,838 	  (74)	  28,764

	 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
	 Equity
	 Equity share capital		   2,976 	  -   	  2,976
	 Other equity	 a-e	  (7,413)	  (66)	  (7,479)

	 Total equity		   (4,437)	  (66)	  (4,503)

	 Non-current liabilities
	 Financial liabilities
	   - Borrowings		   5,445 	  -   	  5,445
	 Provisions		   689 	  -   	  689

			   6,134 	  - 	  6,134
	 Current liabilities

	 Financial Liabilities
	   - Borrowings		  18,448 	 -	  18,448
	   - Trade payables		  2,822 	  -   	  2,822
	   - Other financial liabilities	 e	  2,999 	  (8)	  2,991
	 Other current liabilities		   2,569 	  -	  2,569
	 Provisions		   303 	  -   	  303

	 Total liabilities		   27,141 	  (8)	  27,133
	 Total equity and liabilities		   28,838 	  (74)	  28,764

	 * The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

` in LakhsNotes forming part of Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2018

86|

ACCELFRONTLINE

Accel Frontline Limited, First Floor, Dowlath Towers, New Door Nos. 57, 59, 61 & 63, Taylors Road, Kilpauk, Chennai - 600 010.
CIN: L30006TN1995PLC031736

	 39		  c) Reconciliation of profit and loss for the year ended 31 March 2017

	 Foot note	 Previous GAAP*	 Adjustments	 Ind AS
	 Revenue
	 Revenue from operations	 c	  36,327 	  43 	  36,370
	 Other income	 d & e	  152 	  28 	  180
	 Total income		   36,479	  71 	  36,550
	 Expenses
	 Cost of raw materials consumed		   189 	  -   	  189
	 Purchases of stock-in-trade and stores and spares	  16,704 	  -   	  16,704
	 Changes in inventories of stock in trade and stores and spares	  (105)	  -   	  (105)
	 Excise duty recovered on sales	 c	  -   	  43 	  43
	 Employee benefits expense	 a	  9,234 	  43 	  9,277
	 Finance costs	 d & e	  2,341 	  15 	  2,356
	 Depreciation and amortisation expense		   890 	  -   	  890
	 Other expenses		   9,307 	  -   	  9,307
	 Total expenses		   38,560 	  101 	  38,661
	 Profit / (loss) before tax and exceptional items	  (2,081)	  (30)	  (2,111)
	 Exceptional items 		   -   	  -   	  -
	 Profit / (loss) before tax		   (2,081)	  (30)	  (2,111)
	 Tax expense		   -   	  -   	  -
	 Profit/ (loss) for the year		   (2,081)	  (30)	  (2,111)
	 Other comprehensive income:
	 Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
	 - Re-measurement gains/ (losses) on defined benefit plans   a,b	  -   	  43 	  43
	 - Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss	  -   	  -   	  -

	 Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax	  -   	  43 	  43

	 Total comprehensive income for the year		   (2,081)	  13 	  (2,068)
* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note
39	 d) Reconciliation of Equity as at 31 March 2016 (Date of transition to IND AS)

	 Foot note	 Previous GAAP*	 Adjustments	 Ind AS

	 ASSETS
	 Non-current assets
	 Property, plant and equipment		   863 	  -   	  863
	 Goodwill		   864 	  -   	  864
	 Other intangible assets		   1,020 	  -   	  1,020
	 Financial assets
	   - Investments 		   2,227 	  -   	  2,227
	   - Bank balances		   642 	  -   	  642
	   - Trade Receivables		   92 	  -   	  92
	   - Other financial assets	 d	  779 	  (88)	  691
	 Deferred tax assets (Net)		   -   	  -   	  -
	 Income tax assets (net)		   3,277 	  -   	  3,277
	 Other non-current assets		   523 	  -   	  523

			   10,287 	  (88)	  10,199

` in LakhsNotes forming part of Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2018

87|

ACCELFRONTLINE

Accel Frontline Limited, First Floor, Dowlath Towers, New Door Nos. 57, 59, 61 & 63, Taylors Road, Kilpauk, Chennai - 600 010.
CIN: L30006TN1995PLC031736

	 	 Foot note	 Previous GAAP*	 Adjustments	 Ind AS
	 Current assets
	 Inventories		   3,646 	  -   	  3,646
	 Financial assets
	   - Trade receivables		   8,818 	  -   	  8,818
	   - Cash and cash equivalents		   950 	  -   	  950
	   - Bank balances other than those mentioned in cash and cash equivalents	  4 	  -   	  4
	   - Loans		   352 	  -   	  352
	   - Other financial assets		   149 	  -   	  149
	 Other current assets		   1,575 	  (1)   	  1,574
			   15,494 	  -   	  15,493
	 Total assets		   25,781 	  (89)	  25,692

	 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

	 Equity
	 Equity share capital		   2,976 	  -   	  2,976
	 Other equity	 a-e	  (5,331)	  (80)	  (5,411)

	 Total equity		   (2,355)	  (80)	  (2,435)
	 Non-current liabilities
	 Financial liabilities
	   - Borrowings		   5,503 	  -   	  5,503
	 Provisions		   799 	  -   	  799

			   6,302 	  - 	  6,302
	 Current liabilities
	 Financial Liabilities
	   - Borrowings		   13,865 	  -   	  13,865
	   - Trade payables		   3,300 	  -   	  3,300
	   - Other financial liabilities	 e	  2,155 	  (8)	  2,147
	 Other current liabilities		   2,326 	  -   	  2,326
	 Provisions		   187 	  -   	  187

	 Total liabilities		   21,833 	  (8)	  21,825

	 Total equity and liabilities		   25,780 	  (88)	  25,692

	 Footnotes to the reconciliations

	 a) Defined benefit obligation
	 Both under previous GAAP and Ind AS, the Company recognised costs related to its post-employment defined benefit plan on

an actuarial basis. Under previous GAAP, the entire cost, including actuarial gains and losses, are charged to statement of profit
and loss. Under Ind-AS, remeasurements [comprising of actuarial gains and losses, the effect of the asset ceiling, excluding
amounts included in net interest on the net defined benefit liability and the return on plan assets excluding amounts included
in net interest on the net defined benefit liability] are recognised immediately in the balance sheet with a corresponding debit